

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

No. 38682-8-II

CO 212-4 PM 12:07

THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

STATE OF
WASHINGTON
BY *DM*

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

Vs.

STEPHEN SHORES,

Appellant.

Appeal from the Superior Court of Washington for Lewis County

Respondent's Brief

MICHAEL GOLDEN
Lewis County Prosecuting Attorney

By:

John Smith

Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
WSBA No. 27961

Lewis County Prosecutor's Office
345 W. Main Street, 2nd Floor
Chehalis, WA 98532-1900
(360) 740-1240

P.M. 8-30-09

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

ARGUMENT.....1

**I. THERE WAS NO CREDIBLE EVIDENCE TO
SUPPORT AN INSTRUCTION ON SELF DEFENSE.....1**

**II. A UNANIMITY INSTRUCTION WAS NOT
REQUIRED UNDER THESE FACTS BECAUSE THE STATE
ELECTED A SPECIFIC ACT TO SUPPORT EACH COUNT OF
ASSAULT.....14**

**III. THE DEADLY WEAPON ENHANCEMENT SHOULD
BE AFFIRMED BECAUSE ANY INSTRUCTIONAL ERROR WAS
HARMLESS.....29**

**IV. SHORES' OFFENDER SCORE WAS CORRECTLY
CALCULATED BECAUSE SHORES AGREED THAT THE
CRIMINAL HISTORY CONTAINED IN THE STIPULATION WAS
CORRECT, AND EXPRESSLY AGREED THAT NONE OF THE
STATED PRIOR CRIMINAL HISTORY "WASHED".....24**

**V. SHORES HAS NOT SHOWN THAT HIS TRIAL
COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE OR THAT HIS COUNSEL HAD A
"CONFLICT OF INTEREST ADVERSELY AFFECTING HIS
PERFORMANCE," OR THAT THE TRIAL COURT "FAILED TO
INQUIRE" ASTO WHY SHORES WAS UNHAPPY WITH HIS
TRIAL COUNSEL'S PERFORMANCE.....29**

CONCLUSION.....40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

| | |
|---|------------|
| <u>In re Cadwallader</u> , 155 Wn.2d 867, 123 P.3d 456 (2005).P.2d 452 (1999)..... | 24,25 |
| <u>In re Goodwin</u> , 146 Wn.2d 861, 50 P.3d 618(2002). | 25 |
| <u>In re Stenson</u> , 142 Wn.2d 710,16 P.3d 1 (2001) | 33 |
| <u>In the Matter of the Pers. Restraint of Pirtle</u> , 136 Wn.2d 467, 965 P.2d 593 (1998) | 30 |
| <u>State v. Beasley</u> , 126 Wn.App. 670, 109 P.3d 849 (2005) | 15 |
| <u>State v. Bergstrom</u> , 162 Wn.2d 87, 169 P.3d 816 (2007)..... | 24 |
| <u>State v. Blair</u> , 57 Wn.App. 512, 789 P.2d 104 (1990)(..... | 28 |
| <u>State v. Bland</u> , 71 Wn.App. 345, 860 P.2d 1046 (1993)..... | 17 |
| <u>State v. Callahan</u> , 87 Wn.App. 925, 943 P.2d 676 (1997)..... | 2 |
| <u>State v. Cook</u> , 69 Wn.App. 412, 848 P.2d325(1993)..... | 22 |
| <u>State v. Dhaliwal</u> , 140 Wn.2d 559, 79 P.3d 432 (2003)..... | 37 |
| <u>State v. Ford</u> , 137 Wn.2d 472, 477 P.2d 452 (1999)..... | 24 |
| <u>State v. Gogolin</u> , 45 Wn. App. 640, 727 P.2d 683 (1986)..... | 1 |
| <u>State v. Hakimi</u> , 124 Wn. App. 15, 98 P.2d 809 (2004) | 31 |
| <u>State v. Haydel</u> , 122 Wn.App. 365, 95 P.3d 760 (2004)..... | 1 |
| <u>State v. Hendrickson</u> , 81 Wn.App. 397, 914 P.2d 1194 (1996) | 2 |
| <u>State v. Hunter</u> , 116 Wn.App. 300, 65 P.3d 371 (2003), <i>aff'd</i> , 152 Wn.2d 220, 95 P.3d 1225 (2004) | 25 |
| <u>State v. Janes</u> , 121 Wn.2d 220, 850 P.2d 495 (1993)..... | 1 |
| <u>State v. Jeffries</u> , 105 Wn.2d 398, 717 P.2d 722 (1986)..... | 29 |
| <u>State v. King</u> , 24 Wn.App. 495, 601 P.2d 982 (1979)..... | 2, 4, 31 |
| <u>State v. McFarland</u> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1241 (1995)... | 30, 32, 39 |
| <u>State v. McNeal</u> , 145 Wn.2d 352, 37 P.3d 280 (2002) | 31 |
| <u>State v. Perencevic</u> , 54 Wn.App. 585, 774 P.2d 558 (1989) | 28 |
| <u>State v. Petrich</u> , 101 Wn.2d 566, 683 P.2d 173 (1984) | 14,15 |
| <u>State v. Piche</u> , 71 Wn.2d 583, 430 P.2d 522 (1967) | 38 |
| <u>State v. Prado</u> , 144 Wn.App. 227,181 P.3d 901 (2008) | 3 |
| <u>State v. Renfro</u> , 96 Wn.2d 902, 639 P.2d 737, <i>cert. denied</i> , 459 U.S. 842 (1982)..... | 31 |
| <u>State v. Riley</u> , 137 Wn.2d 904, 976 P.2d 624 (1999) | 2 |

| | |
|--|----|
| <u>State v. Rivas</u> , 97 Wn.App. 349, 984 P.2d 432 (1999) | 14 |
| <u>State v. Rosborough</u> , 62 Wn.App. 341, 814 P.2d 679 (1991)..... | 37 |
| <u>State v. Ross</u> , 152 Wn.2d 220, 229-32, 95 P.3d 1225(2004) | 25 |
| <u>State v. Shaver</u> , 116 Wn.App. 375, 65 P.3d 688 (2003)..... | 29 |
| <u>State v. Stark</u> , 48 Wn.App. 245, 738 P.2d 684 (1987)..... | 37 |
| <u>State v. Walden</u> , 131 Wn.2d 469, 932 P.2d 1237 (1997) | 3 |
| <u>State v. Willis</u> , 153 Wn.2d 366, 103 P.3d 1213 (2005) | 23 |
| <u>State v. Winings</u> , 126 Wn.App. 75, 107 P.3d 141 (2005) | 25 |
| <u>State v. Young</u> , 62 Wn.App. 895, 803 P.2d 829 (1991)..... | 32 |
| <u>State v. Thompson</u> , 88 Wn.2d 546, 564 P.2d 323 (1977) | 22 |

STATUTES

| | |
|----------------------------|--------|
| RCW 9.94A.525(2)(c), | 26, 28 |
| RCW 9.94A.602 | 21, 22 |
| RCW 9A.04.110(6) | 21 |

FEDERAL CASES

| | |
|--|-------|
| <u>Henry v. Mississippi</u> , 379 U.S. 443, 85 S.Ct. 564, 13 L.Ed.2d 408 (1965)..... | 32 |
| <u>Jones v. Barnes</u> , 463 U.S. 745, 103 S.Ct. 3308, 77 L.Ed.2d 987 (1983)..... | 39 |
| <u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984) | 29,30 |
| <u>United State v. Wadsworth</u> , 830 F.3d 1500 (9th Cir. 1987) | 32 |
| <u>Wheat v. United States</u> , 486 U.S. 153, 108 S.Ct. 1692, 100 L.Ed. 140 (1988)..... | 33 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|-----------------|--------|
| WPIC 2.07 | 22, 23 |
